
LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
May 1, 2018 

7:00 P.M. 
Harold “Andy” Anderson Council Chamber 

La Vista City Hall 
8116 Park View Blvd. 

 
• Call to Order 
• Pledge of Allegiance 
• Announcement of Location of Posted Open Meetings Act 
 
• Presentation – Eagle Scout Project 
 

All matters listed under item A, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the city council and will be enacted by one 
motion in the form listed below.  There will be no separate discussion of these items.  If discussion is desired, that item will 
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Approval of the Agenda as Presented 
2. Approval of the Minutes of the April 17, 2018 City Council Meeting 
3. Request for Payment – HDR Engineering Inc. – Professional Services – Project Management 

for Public Improvements and Other Works - $15,846.93 
4. Request for Payment – Hawkins Construction Company – Construction Services – La Vista 

Garage District 2 Structure 1 - $4,950.00 
5. Request for Payment – RDG Planning Design – Professional Services – La Vista Civic 

Center Park Phase 1 - $8,399.70 
6. Request for Payment – DLR Group – Professional Services – La Vista City Centre Parking 

Facility - $6,000.00 
7. Request for Payment – Graham Construction, Inc. – Construction Services – La Vista City 

Centre Infrastructure - $85,537.76 
8. Resolution – Appointment of Safety Steering Committee Members 
9. Approve Change In Date and Start Time of City Council Meeting from August 7, 2018 at 7:00 

p.m. to August 6, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. 
10. Approval of Claims 

 
• Reports from City Administrator and Department Heads 
 
B. Resolution – Public Improvement Redevelopment Project Area – Interlocal Agreement 

with Metropolitan Utilities District - Water Main Extensions – Phases 2 and 3 
 
C. Resolution – Advertisement for Bids - 84th Street Redevelopment Area Civic Center Park 

Sanitary Sewer Relocation 
 
D. Resolution – Advertisement for Bids – 84th Street Redevelopment Area Civic Center 

Park Phase 2 Improvements 
 
E. Resolution – Approve Change Orders 1 & 2 – 84th Street Redevelopment Area Public 

Improvement Redevelopment Project – Offstreet Parking District No. 2 – Structure No. 1 
 
F. Resolution – Approve Settlement Agreement - JD Holdings, LLC; JQH-La Vista 

Conference Center Development, LLC; and affiliated persons and entities 
 
G. Resolution – Authorize Purchase – eCitation Equipment 
 
H. Resolution – Authorize Purchase – Ventrac Tractor 
 
I. Resolution – Authorize Purchase – Enclosed Trailer 
 
J. Resolution – Authorize Purchase – Zero Turn Mowers 
 
K. Executive Session - Land Acquisition; Contract Negotiations; Litigation; Personnel 
 
• Comments from the Floor 
• Comments from Mayor and Council 
• Adjournment  
 
The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings.  If special accommodations are required please contact the City Clerk prior to 
the meeting at 402-331-4343.  A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council Chamber and available in the public copies of the 
Council packet.  Citizens may address the Mayor and Council under "Comments from the Floor."  Comments should be limited to five 
minutes.  We ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized meeting. 

















































ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MAY 1, 2018 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REDEVELOPMENT 
PROJECT AREA  
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH   RESOLUTION JOHN KOTTMANN 
METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT  ORDINANCE CITY ENGINEER 
WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS-PHASES 2 & 3 RECEIVE/FILE

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the Mayor to execute an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with the 
Metropolitan Utilities District for the undertaking of efforts required for installation of Phase 2 and Phase 3 
water mains for the public improvement redevelopment project.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY 17/18 Biennial budget provides funding for this project.  

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval of a Purchase Order in the amount of $147,536.00 subject to the City Attorney approval of the final 
form of the interlocal agreement.  

BACKGROUND 

The Metropolitan Utilities District (MUD) and the City in connection with the public improvement 
redevelopment project need to provide for new water mains.  An initial agreement was entered into with MUD 
at the October 18, 2016 City Council meeting in the amount of $140,000 as surety for the replacement of water 
mains after the demolition work.  A second agreement was entered into with MUD at the September 19, 2017 
City Council meeting for the Phase 1 installations to serve Lot 3 and 83rd Street.  The currently proposed 
agreement provides for Phases 2 and 3 of the water mains to complete the currently proposed development of 
City Centre for a total cost of $287,536 but recognizes credit in the amount of $140,000 authorized under a 
prior purchase order, leaving a net cost to be authorized for this agreement in the amount of $147,536.00.   
This work is required as part of the installation of public infrastructure.  The phasing refers to the water main 
installation and not development phasing.   

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\18file\18 PW 84th MU Redevelopment Area-MUD Interlocal Phase 2  3 Water Mains 05.01.18.Doc 

B



RESOLUTION NO.   
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH 
METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT FOR THE UNDERTAKING OF EFFORTS 
REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF PHASE 2 AND PHASE 3 WATER MAINS FOR THE 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT. 

WHEREAS, the provisions of Nebraska State Statutes Sections 13-801, et. seq., provide 
authority for the City of La Vista to join with other governmental agencies on a 
basis of mutual advantage and in a manner that will accord best with geographic, 
economic, population and other factors by signing an Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement; and, 

WHEREAS, the installation of water mains is necessary, and; 

WHEREAS, the FY 17/18 Biennial budget provides funding for this project; and 

WHEREAS, such an agreement is in the best interests of the citizens of the City of La Vista. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, hereby 
approves and authorizes the execution of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement 
with Metropolitan Utilities District for the undertaking of efforts required for 
installation of Phase 2 and Phase 3 water mains for the public improvement 
redevelopment project in form and content satisfactory to the city administrator and 
city attorney. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2018. 
 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
            

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC  
City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\18 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\18.   Public Improement Redevelopment Project Area - Interlocal Agreement With MUD - Water Main Extentions - Phases 2 And 3 
05.01.18.Doc 



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MAY 1, 2018 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS  RESOLUTION JOHN KOTTMANN  
84TH STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA ORDINANCE CITY ENGINEER 
CIVIC CENTER PARK RECEIVE/FILE
SANITARY SEWER RELOCATION 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the advertisement for bids for Civic Center Park Improvements-
Sanitary Sewer Relocation in support of the 84th Street Redevelopment Area.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY17/18 Biennial Budget includes funding in the Capital Improvement Program for this project.  

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The proposed construction includes relocation of the existing sanitary outfall sewer that is located on the site. 
The development of City Centre with expansion of the lots into the southern edge of the former golf course 
makes it necessary to relocate the sewer to a location at which it will be easier to access.  The new location will 
result in the sewer being less deep and being located along a proposed multi-purpose trail so that sewer 
maintenance vehicles can reach the sewer quickly and easily when needed in all conditions.  This is a portion of 
the CIP Project No. PWP-17-009. 

Preparation of plans and specifications for this project have been completed by Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, 
Inc.  The opinion of costs for the proposed construction work is $98,450.00 including a ten percent 
contingency.  The recommended schedule for bidding this work is: 

Publish Notice to Contractors May 9, 16, and 23, 2018 

Open Bids May 24, 2018 at 10:00 am City Hall 

Council Award Contract June 5, 2018 

The Notice to Contractors will also be posted on the City’s web site and at www.standardshare.com 

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\18file\18 PW Civic Center Park-Sanitary Sewer Relocation-Authorize Bids 05.01.18.Doc 

C



RESOLUTION NO.     
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR.CIVIC CENTER PARK 
IMPROVEMENTS SANITARY SEWER RELOCATION IN SUPPORT OF THE 84TH STREET 
REDEVELOPMENT AREA. 
 
WHEREAS,  the Mayor and Council have determined that public improvements in the 84th 

Street Redevelopment Area are necessary, and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY17/18 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the schedule for awarding this contract is as follows:  
 

Publish Notice to Contractors  May 9, 16 and 23, 2018  
 

  Open Bids    May 24, 2018 at 10:00 am at City Hall 
 
  Council Award Contract  June 5, 2018 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista 

Nebraska hereby authorize the advertisement for bids for Civic Center Park 
Improvements Sanitary Sewer Relocation in support of the 84th Street 
Redevelopment area. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2018. 
 
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
            
      Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\18 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\18.      
Advertise For Bids 84th Street Redevelopment Area  
Civic Center Park Sanitary Sewer Relocation 05.01..18.Doc 

 



NC-1 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
City of La Vista 
La Vista, Nebraska 
 

CIVIC CENTER PARK 
SANITARY SEWER RELOCATION 
 
Sealed proposals will be received by Pamela Buethe, Clerk of said City, at the City of La Vista, City Hall, 8116 
Parkview Boulevard, La Vista, NE 68128, until 10:00 AM on the 24th day of May, 2018 for the furnishing of all 
labor, materials, use of Contractor’s equipment, plant and all else necessary to construct properly all of the 
improvements within the improvement of CIVIC CENTER PARK – SANITARY SEWER RELOCATION.  At such 
hour, or as soon as practicable thereafter, the City of La Vista will proceed to publicly open in the presence of all 
bidders and consider the bids received for the furnishing of such labor, materials, and equipment necessary for 
the proper construction of such improvements.  The extent of the work consists of the construction or other 
effectuation of the items listed below and other related preparatory and subsidiary work from issuance of the 
Notice to Proceed: 
 

Item Description 
 Estimated 
Quantities  

    1 Mobilization 1 LS 
2 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 
3 Disconnect, Remove & Seal Existing Sanitary Sewer Line 1 LS 
4 Tie into Existing Sanitary Sewer Manhole with PSX Direct Drive Boot 2 EA 
5 Construct Sanitary Manhole, In Place 43 VF 
6 
7 

Construct 12” Sanitary Line, In Place 
Adjust Existing Sanitary Manhole to Grade 

990 
3 

LF 
EA 

 
All work called for in the drawings and specifications shall be furnished in strict accordance with the drawings 
and specifications prepared by Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc., Engineers for the City of La Vista, and now 
filed in the office of Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc., 10836 Old Mill Road, Omaha, NE 68154.  
 
Each bid shall be accompanied in a SEPARATE SEALED ENVELOPE by a certified check or bid bond in an 
amount of not less than five percent of the amount bid and such certified check or bid bond shall be payable to 
the Treasurer of the City of La Vista, Nebraska as security that the bidder to whom the contract may be awarded 
will enter into a contract to build the improvement in accordance with this Notice to Contractors and will give a 
contract and maintenance bond in the amount of 100% of the contract price. No bidder may withdraw his 
proposal for a period of sixty (60) days after the date set for the opening of bids. The City of La Vista reserves 
the right to reject any or all bids and to waive informalities. 
 
The City of La Vista, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C 2000d to 
2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office the 
Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally assisted programs of the Department of Transportation 
issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidden that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered 
into pursuant to this advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids 
in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national 
origin, sex, age and disability/handicap in consideration for an award. 
 
Drawings, Specifications and Contract Documents may be examined online at www.standardshare.com. Search 
for the project name in the Plan Room found at www.standardshare.com. Downloadable PDF files and hardcopy 
prints may be procured from StandardSHARE or the offices of Standard Digital Imaging: 4424 S. 108th St. / 
Omaha, NE 68137 / 402-592-1292.  All costs associated with obtaining documents are the responsibility of the 
bidder and are non-refundable.  Project documents may also be examined at the office of The City Clerk of the 
City of La Vista at City of La Vista City Hall, 8116 Park View Blvd., La Vista, NE  68128. In order to ensure 
bidders are aware of all issued documents pertaining to this opportunity – bids will only be accepted from those 
listed on the planholders list kept at the offices of Standard Digital Imaging / StandardSHARE. 
 

http://www.standardshare.com/
http://www.standardshare.com/


NC-2 

The City of La Vista, Nebraska reserves the right to waive informalities and to reject all or any bids. 
 
       CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
 
       Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
       Pamela Buethe, Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TD2 File No. 171-417.28 



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MAY 1, 2018 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS  RESOLUTION JOHN KOTTMANN  
84TH STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA ORDINANCE CITY ENGINEER 
CIVIC CENTER PARK RECEIVE/FILE
PHASE 2 IMPROVEMENTS 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the advertisement for bids for Civic Center Park Improvements-
Phase 2 in support of the 84th Street Redevelopment Area.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY17/18 Biennial Budget includes funding in the Capital Improvement Program for this project.  

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The proposed construction provides for some initial park infrastructure and includes concrete trails of various 
widths, an irrigation system with pumps to obtain water from the lake, seeding of various grasses, a fountain 
and aeration devices in the lake, and electrical infrastructure to include a limited amount of temporary lighting 
for security purposes, along with miscellaneous appurtenant work.  This is a portion of the CIP Project No. 
PWP-17-009.  Additional park improvements and amenities will be considered in upcoming phases.   

Preparation of plans and specifications for this project have been completed by RDG Planning and Design.  The 
opinion of costs for the proposed construction work is $1,435,700 including a 10 percent contingency.  The 
recommended schedule for bidding this work is: 

Publish Notice to Contractors May 9, 16, and 23, 2018 

Open Bids May 24, 2018 at 10:00 am City Hall 

Council Award Contract June 5, 2018 

The Notice to Contractors will also be posted on the City’s web site and at www.standardshare.com 

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\18file\18 PW Civic Center Park-Phase 2 Improvements-Authorize Bids 05.01.18.Doc 

D



RESOLUTION NO.     
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR.CIVIC CENTER PARK 
IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 2 IN SUPPORT OF THE 84TH STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA. 
 
WHEREAS,  the Mayor and Council have determined that public improvements in the 84th 

Street Redevelopment Area are necessary, and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY17/18 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the schedule for awarding this contract is as follows:  
 

Publish Notice to Contractors  May 9, 16 and 23, 2018  
 

  Open Bids    May 24, 2018 at 10:00 am at City Hall 
 
  Council Award Contract  June 5, 2018 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista 

Nebraska hereby authorize the advertisement for bids for Civic Center Park 
Improvements Phase 2 in support of the 84th Street Redevelopment area. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2018. 
 
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
            
      Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\18 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\18.     
 Advertise For Bids 84th Street Redevelopment Area 
 Civic Center Park Phase 2 Improvements 05.01..18.Doc 

 



 NC-1 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 

84TH STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA 
CIVIC CENTER PARK – PHASE TWO IMPROVEMENTS 

PWP-17-009 
CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

 
Sealed proposals will be received by Pamela Buethe, City Clerk of the City of La Vista, at City Hall, 8116 Park View 
Boulevard, La Vista, Nebraska 68128, until May 24, 2018, at 10:00 A.M., for Phase Two construction associated with 
the Civic Center Park, PWP-17-009, in and for said City according to plans and specifications for said improvements 
now on file at the office of the City Clerk. At such hour, or as soon as practicable thereafter, the bids will be opened 
publicly in the presence of the bidders for furnishing labor, materials, and equipment necessary for the proper 
construction of this project.  
 
The extent of the work includes concrete trails, a fire lane, site grading, erosion control, bioswale improvements, 
aerating pond diffusers, pond fountain with lighting, shoreline stabilization and miscellaneous appurtenant work. 
 
Plans, Specifications and Contract Documents may be examined online at www.standardshare.com. Search for the 
project name in the Plan Room found at www.standardshare.com. Downloadable PDF files and hardcopy prints may 
be procured from StandardSHARE or the offices of Standard Digital Imaging: 4424 S. 108th St. / Omaha, NE 68137 
/ 402-592-1292.  All costs associated with obtaining documents are the responsibility of the bidder and are non-
refundable. Project documents may also be examined at the office of The City Clerk of the City of La Vista at City of 
La Vista City Hall, 8116 Park View Blvd., La Vista, NE  68128. In order to ensure bidders are aware of all issued 
documents pertaining to this opportunity – bids will only be accepted from those listed on the planholders list kept at 
the offices of Standard Digital Imaging / StandardSHARE. 
 
All work shall be furnished in strict accordance with the plans, specifications and contract documents prepared by 
RDG Planning & Design for the City of La Vista.  All proposals must be submitted on the Proposal form prepared by 
RDG Planning & Design. This form is part of the documents that can be obtained at the StandardSHARE web site or 
offices. 
 
Each bid shall be accompanied in a SEPARATE SEALED ENVELOPE by a certified check or bid bond in an 
amount not less than five (5) percent of the amount bid and such certified check or bid bond shall be payable to the 
Treasurer of the City of La Vista, Nebraska, as security that the Bidder to whom the contract may be awarded will 
enter into a contract to perform the work in accordance with this Notice and other contract documents, and will 
furnish the required bonds in amount equal to 100% of the contract price.  
 
The City of La Vista, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C 2000d to 
2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office the Secretary, 
Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally assisted programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to 
such Act, hereby notifies all bidden that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this 
advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this 
invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, sex, age and 
disability/handicap in consideration for an award. 
 
No Bidder may withdraw his proposal for a period of sixty (60) days after the date set for the opening of bids.  The 
City of La Vista, Nebraska reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive informalities. 



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MAY 1, 2018 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

CHANGE ORDERS 1 & 2  RESOLUTION
84TH STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA ORDINANCE JOHN KOTTMANN 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REDEV. PROJECT  RECEIVE/FILE CITY ENGINEER 
OFFSTREET PRKG. DIST. NO. 2-STRUCTURE NO. 1 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to approve Change Orders No. 1 and No. 2 to the contract with Hawkins 
Construction Co. of Omaha, Nebraska for additions and deletions of work, which will result in an increase in 
the contract price of $77,049.91. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY 17/18 biennial budget includes funding for this project.    

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The initial contract for this project was awarded to Hawkins Construction Co. in the amount of $3,863,000.00 
on November 21, 2017.  Change Order No.1 increases the contract amount by $74,068.60 as a result of making 
changes to the masonry and wire mesh elements in the project.  The architectural design review was not 
complete at the time of bidding the project.  As a result of completing that review, certain changes to upgrade 
materials were determined to be appropriate.  Change Order No. 2 provides for the addition of screening 
material in the fenced equipment enclosure in the lower level of the parking garage in the amount of $2,981.31.    

The net result of the two change orders is an increase of $77,049.91 to the contract price.  

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\18file\18 PW Initial Redev Proj-84th St Redev Area-Pkg Dist 2-Struc 1-Approve CO 1 And 2 05.01.18.Doc 

E



RESOLUTION NO.   
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 AND NUMBER 2 TO THE 
CONTRACT WITH HAWKINS CONSTRUCTION CO., OMAHA, NEBRASKA, TO PROVIDE 
FOR ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS OF WORK TO THE CONTRACT IN AN ADDITIONAL 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $77,049.91. 
 
WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary to make changes to provide for additions 

and deletions of work to the contract; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the FY17/18 Biennial Budget provides funding for the project.  
 
WHEREAS, the contract price will increase with change order number 1 by $74,068.60 and 

with change order number 2 by $2,981.31 for a total increase of $77,049.91 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary documents for 
change order number 1 and number 2 to the contract with Hawkins Construction 
Co., Omaha, Nebraska, to provide for additions and deletions of work to the 
contract in an additional amount not to exceed $77,049.91. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2018. 
 
        CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
              
         Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk        

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
K:\APPS\City Hall\18 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\18.    84th Street Redevelopment Offstreet  
Parking Dist 2 Structure 1 - Change Order 1 And 2 05.01.18.Doc  
  







ITEM __F___ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MAY 1, 2018 AGENDA 

 
Subject:  Type:  Submitted By: 
 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH  RESOLUTION KEVIN POKORNY 
JD HOLDINGS, L.L.C.  ORDINANCE DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
      RECEIVE/FILE SERVICES    
 
 
SYNOPSIS 
 
A resolution has been prepared to approve a Settlement Agreement with JD Holdings, L.L.C. to settle City of La 
Vista claims regarding a loan made under its economic development program to JQH La Vista Conference Center 
Development, LLC. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Full payment of loan principal in the amount of $15,810,691.45 plus interest accrued.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The City, as approved in 2007, loaned JQH-La Vista Conference Center Development, LLC (“JQH-La Vista 
Conference Center LLC”) $15,810,691.45 under the La Vista Economic Development Program in connection 
with the hotel/conference center facility project of John Q. Hammons in Southport West.   
 
Since that time Mr. Hammons has died and representatives of John Q. Hammons and affiliated entities (“JQH”), 
including the JQH-La Vista Conference Center LLC, in response to ongoing litigation with JD Holdings, L.L.C. 
and certain of its affiliates (“JD Holdings”), filed for federal bankruptcy protection in Kansas on June 26, 2016 
(“JQH Bankruptcy”).  JD Holdings is the largest creditor of JQH.  
   
The City filed proof of claims in the JQH Bankruptcy that, in part, provide for repayment of the Loan Principal 
(“City Claims”).  Regular quarterly interest payments on the City Loan have continued. 
 
JD Holdings, in connection with its proposed plans of reorganization for all JQH entities in the JQH Bankruptcy 
(“Plans”), desires to settle the City Claims, including (among other things) payment of accrued interest to date 
and payment of the Loan Principal; and a proposed agreement for this purpose has been presented as on file with 
the City Clerk (“Agreement”).  The Agreement is subject to Bankruptcy Court approval of the Plans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\18file\18 ADM Settlement Agreement With JD Holding L.L.C. 05.01.18.Docx 
 



RESOLUTION NO._______ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH JD HOLDINGS, L.L.C. AND 
AFFILIATES 
 
WHEREAS,  the City of La Vista made a loan under its economic development program to JQH-

LA VISTA CONFERENCE CENTER DEVELOPMENT, LLC (“JQH-La Vista 
Conference Center LLC”) (“Loan”) in connection with the John Q. Hammons 
hotel/conference center development in Southport West in the principal amount of 
$15,810,691.45 (“Principal”) and quarterly interest payments of $296,643.36. 

 
WHEREAS,  John Q. Hammons died on May 26, 2013, and representatives of John Q. 

Hammons and affiliated entities (“JQH”), including the JQH-La Vista Conference 
Center LLC, in response to ongoing litigation with JD Holdings, L.L.C. and certain 
of its affiliates (“JD Holdings”), filed for federal bankruptcy protection in Kansas on 
June 26, 2016 (“JQH Bankruptcy”).  JD Holdings is the largest creditor of JQH.   

 
WHEREAS,  the City filed proof of claims in the JQH Bankruptcy that, in part, provide for 

repayment of the Loan Principal (“City Claims”).  Regular quarterly interest 
payments on the City Loan have continued. 

 
WHEREAS,  JD Holdings filed proposed plans of reorganization for all debtors in the JQH 

Bankruptcy, including JQH-La Vista Conference Center LLC (“Plans”). 
 
WHEREAS,  in connection with the Plans, JD Holdings desires to settle the City Claims, 

including (among other things) payment of accrued interest to date and payment 
of the Loan Principal; and a proposed agreement for this purpose has been 
presented as on file with the City Clerk (“Agreement”).  The Agreement is subject 
to Bankruptcy Court approval of the Plans. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Agreement is ratified, affirmed, adopted, and 

approved in form and content presented, subject to any additions, subtractions, or 
modifications that the Mayor, City Administrator, or any designee of the Mayor or 
City Administrator determines necessary or appropriate. 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, City Administrator, City Clerk or City Attorney, or any 

designee of the Mayor, City Administrator, City Clerk, or City Attorney (“Authorized 
Persons”) shall be authorized to take all actions as he or she determines necessary 
or appropriate to carry out the Agreement and actions approved in this Resolution, 
including without limitation, executing, entering and delivering the Agreement, all 
reconveyances and releases, and all other instruments and documents in form and 
content satisfactory to any Authorized Persons; and all prior actions of any of the 



Authorized Persons in connection with the Agreement or related matters are 
hereby ratified, affirmed, adopted, and approved . 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS    DAY OF   , 2018. 
 
      CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
  
      ________________________________ 
      Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 





































ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MAY 1, 2018 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

PURCHASE OF ECITATION EQUIPMENT  RESOLUTION
ORDINANCE BRYAN WAUGH 
RECEIVE/FILE POLICE CAPTAIN 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to approve the purchase of barcode imagers, mobile printers, printer mounts, 
associated cables, and paper from L-Tron Corporation, Victor, NY, in an amount not to exceed $15,000. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY 17/18 Biennial budget provides funding for the proposed purchase. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

On December 13, 2017, the Nebraska Supreme Court adopted rule amendments to Nebraska Revised Statute 6-
1463, requiring all citations and complaint forms to be electronically filed and issued on an 8 ½ x 11 inch page. 
Beginning January 1, 2020, hand-written citations and complaints may not be used unless access to electronic 
forms is unavailable. The department prepared and was awarded funding from the Nebraska Crime Commission 
on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice for equipment needed to implement eCitations.  The grant funds 
awarded for eCitations is $15,176.48. The equipment purchased will be reimbursed when invoiced under CFDA# 
20.611 and grant # 405c-18-01. Expected delivery of the equipment will be 60 days (July 2018).       

Once the items are received and invoiced, full reimbursement will be made by the Nebraska Crime Commission 
on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice. 

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\18file\18 PD Purchase - Ecitation Equipment  05.01.18.Docx 

G



 
RESOLUTION NO. ______ 

 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO L-TRON CORPORATION, VICTOR, NEW YORK FOR THE PURCHASE 
OF E-CITATION EQUIPMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $15,000. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase of eCitation 

equipment is necessary, and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY 17/18 Biennial budget includes funds for the purchase of said equipment, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Nebraska Crime Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice did award 

grant funding for the equipment, and 
 
WHEREAS, L-Tron, Victor, New York, provided a quote for the needed equipment and will extend that 

price to the City of La Vista, and   
 
WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that the City 

Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase over $5,000.00. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, do 

hereby accept the quote for equipment from L-Tron Corporation, Victor, New York and 
authorize the purchase of eCitation equipment in amount not to exceed $15,000. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2018. 
 
        CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
        ________________________ 
        Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
           

 
K:\APPS\City Hall\18 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\18.    Purchase Ecitation Equipment 05.01.18.Docx 



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MAY 1, 2018 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE  RESOLUTION
VENTRAC TRACTOR ORDINANCE JEFF CALENTINE  

RECEIVE/FILE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the purchase of (1) one 2018 Ventrac 4500 Tractor and Accessories 
from Turfwerks, 13705 B St. Omaha, NE 68144 for an amount not to exceed $32,159.65. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY 17/18 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed purchase. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

Funding was approved in the FY 17/18 Biennial Budget for the Parks Division to purchase a stump grinder in 
the amount of $32,000. Further research by the Public Works Capital Equipment Purchasing Team determined 
that purchasing a tractor that has the capability to add this as an attachment if needed would be the best option. 
The team is recommending the following attachments be included with this purchase: mower deck, snow plow, 
aerator and edger. This purchase will be made off of the National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA).   

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\18file\18 PW Authorize Purchase - Ventrac Tractor 05.01.18.Doc 

H



RESOLUTION NO.   
 
   
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) VENTRAC 4500 TRACTOR AND 
ACCESSORIES FROM TURFWERKS, OMAHA NEBRASKA IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$32,159.65. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase of 

equipment is necessary; and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY17/18 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed purchase; and 
 
WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that 

the city administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase 
over $5,000.00. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, do hereby authorize the purchase of one (1) Ventrac 4500 Tractor and 
accessories from Turfwerks, Omaha Nebraska in an amount not to exceed 
$32,159.65. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2018. 
       
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
       
  _________________________ 
 Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk   
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
K:\APPS\City Hall\18 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\18.     
Authorize Purchase - Ventrac Tractor 05.01.18.docx 



Customer Name City of LaVista Date 23-Apr-18

Account Number Ship Address

Contact Person Jeff Calentine City LaVista

Phone Number 402.630.0872 State NE

Mobile Number Zip Code

Fax Number Email Address jcalentine@cityoflavista.org

PO Number X Salesman Number X 18

Deliver Date X Special Terms X

MODEL # QTY PRODUCT DESCRIPTION Unit NJPA Extended NJPA

39.51207 1 Ventrac Tractor: KN, 4500P Kawasaki FD851D $18,657.50 18,657.50$                  

70.4111-99 1 Suspension Seat $425.00 425.00$                       

47.0325 1 Arm rest kit $123.25 123.25$                       

70.4104 1 12 volt accesory $211.65 211.65$                       

70.4067 1 Dual Wheels $1,015.75 1,015.75$                    

70.4140 1 Digital slope indicator $289.00 289.00$                       

39.55111 1 MS720 72" finish mower (side discharge) $3,336.25 3,336.25$                    

39.55271 1 KV552 V-Blade $2,180.25 2,180.25$                    

70.8048 1 Poly cutting edge $233.75 233.75$                       

39.55494 1 EB480C Aerator (Core tine) $1,780.75 1,780.75$                    

47.0115 6 Suitcase weights $80.75 484.50$                       

39.55332 1 ED202 Edger $1,827.50 1,827.50$                    

70.802 1 Blower $994.50 994.50$                       

1 Freight and setup $600.00 600.00$                       

Purchase order must contain the following to be valid:

“This purchase order is issued under NJPA contract #062117-VPI” 

Subtotal 32,159.65$                    

Notes Sales Tax -$                             

TOTAL 32,159.65$                  

Eagan, MN - Johnston, IA - Sioux Falls, SD - Omaha, NE

Equipment Request



ITEM ___I___ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MAY 1, 2018 AGENDA 

 
Subject: Type:  Submitted By: 
  
AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE    RESOLUTION  
ENCLOSED TRAILER  ORDINANCE JEFF CALENTINE  
  RECEIVE/FILE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS  
 
 
SYNOPSIS 
 
A resolution has been prepared authorizing the purchase of (1) one 2018 R&M 24’ enclosed trailer from Reed 
Trailer, 8808 Military Rd, Omaha, NE 68134 for an amount not to exceed $6,675.00. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The FY 17/18 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed purchase. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Currently the Parks Division uses two of our existing tilt bed trailers to mow City facilities on a weekly basis. 
This requires them to get the trailers, load them with the required equipment and then unload them and put them 
back so they can be used by the other divisions. This trailer would be dedicated to mowing the facilities so the 
crew won’t have to load and unload the mowers every week. This trailer will also allow the crew to get into one 
truck to do the mowing, because they will no longer have to pull multiple trailers. 
 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\18file\18 PW Authorize Purchase - Enclosed Trailer 05.01.18.Doc 



RESOLUTION NO.   
 
   
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2018 R&M 24’ ENCLOSED 
TRAILER  FROM REED TRAILER, OMAHA NEBRASKA IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$6,675.00. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase of 

equipment is necessary; and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY17/18 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed purchase; and 
 
WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that 

the city administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase 
over $5,000.00. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, do hereby authorize the purchase of one (1) 2018 R&M 24’ enclosed 
trailer from Reed Trailer, Omaha Nebraska in an amount not to exceed $6,675.00. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2018. 
       
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
       
  _________________________ 
 Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk   
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
K:\APPS\City Hall\18 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\18.     
Authorize Purchase - Enclosed Trailer 05.01.18.docx 



Quote

Quote Order Date:

Ship To: Bill To:

Salesperson:

Customer ID:

Ship Via:

Terms:

OptionsItem Description

,  
,  

 343185

3/13/2018

Quote Order #:

Additional 

Options Discount

Total 

PriceBase Price

Extended  

Price  

Phone:

Fax:

Cell:

GVWR 9990

Alt:#

287139

702 North Silver Street

Lexington, NC  27292

Ph: 

Fx: (336) 859-5963

(336) 790-6800

287139

$6950.00 $6741.50 3.00%FEN-2/5.2K-8.5X

24DP

$6890.00 $0.00 $60.00PREMIUM DLX Enclosed / (2) 5.2K 

Axles / 8.5` x 24`

Page 1 of 4



Quote Order Date:

Ship To: Bill To:

Salesperson:

Customer ID:

Ship Via:

Terms:

OptionsItem Description

,  
,  

 343185

3/13/2018

Quote Order #:

Additional 

Options Discount

Total 

PriceBase Price

Extended  

Price  

Phone:

Fax:

Cell:

GVWR 9990

Alt:#

287139

702 North Silver Street

Lexington, NC  27292

Ph: 

Fx: (336) 859-5963

(336) 790-6800

287139

2K Zinc Side WindJack $0.00

2 5/16Couplers $0.00

NOExtended Tongue $0.00

16" O.C.Floor Xmembers $0.00

4`Beavertail $0.00

16" O.C.Wall Post $0.00

16" O.C.Roof Bows $0.00

30" V w/Triple TubeFront End $0.00

Rock GuardFrame Finish $0.00

7 Way w/BatteryPlug $0.00

LED Clear Slim LineLights $0.00

LED Taillight/BezelTaillight/Chrome Beze $0.00

(2) Evenly SpacedDome Light / Switch $0.00

3/4" DrymaxInterior Floor $0.00

See NotesD-Rings $0.00

3/8 DrymaxInterior Wall $0.00

NOWall Tie Downs $0.00

030 WhiteExterior Metal Color $0.00

Semi ScrewlessExt. Metal Installation $0.00

1 Piece AluminumRoof $0.00

(1)  Roof VentVents $0.00

Ramp Door w/FlapRear Door $0.00

Rubber Hinge CoverRubber Hinge Cover $0.00

36 x 72 w/ Step WellSide Door $0.00

Flush Lock & Bar LockSide Door Lock $0.00

NOEscape Door $0.00

24" 045 ATPStoneguard $0.00

225R Jaguar SilverTires & Wheels $0.00

NOSpare Tire/Wheel $0.00

NOSpare Tire Mount $0.00

6` 6``Interior Height $0.00

NOFloor E-Track $0.00

NOWall E-Track $0.00

NOScissor Jacks $0.00

NOWheel Chocks $0.00

NOLadder Racks $0.00

NOBogey Wheels $0.00

NOSteel Transition Flap $0.00

NOSteel Ramp Flap $0.00

NOInt  Ceiling Finish $0.00

NOInt Ceiling Color $0.00

NOCeiling Insulation $0.00

Page 2 of 4



Quote Order Date:

Ship To: Bill To:

Salesperson:

Customer ID:

Ship Via:

Terms:

OptionsItem Description

,  
,  

 343185

3/13/2018

Quote Order #:

Additional 

Options Discount

Total 

PriceBase Price

Extended  

Price  

Phone:

Fax:

Cell:

GVWR 9990

Alt:#

287139

702 North Silver Street

Lexington, NC  27292

Ph: 

Fx: (336) 859-5963

(336) 790-6800

287139

NOInt Wall Installation $0.00

NOInt Wall Color $0.00

NOInt Wall - XH $0.00

NOInt Wall Insulation $0.00

NOInt Floor Finish $0.00

NORamp & Flap Finish $0.00

NORear Door Insulation $0.00

NO110 Panel Box $0.00

NO110 Recepts $0.00

NO110 Ext. GFI $0.00

NO110 Flourecent Light $0.00

NO110 Quartz Light $0.00

NOA/C w/Heat Strip $0.00

NOOver Head Cabinets $0.00

NOBase Cabinets $0.00

NOCabinet Colors $0.00

NO18" LED Lights $0.00

NO12 Volt Scene Lights $0.00

NOAwning $0.00

NOGenerator Prep $0.00

$6,741.50  1Totals

$0.00 

Sale Amount:

Documentation: $0.00 

 Tax:

$6,741.50 Total:

Page 3 of 4



Quote Order Date:

Ship To: Bill To:

Salesperson:

Customer ID:

Ship Via:

Terms:

OptionsItem Description

,  
,  

 343185

3/13/2018

Quote Order #:

Additional 

Options Discount

Total 

PriceBase Price

Extended  

Price  

Phone:

Fax:

Cell:

GVWR 9990

Alt:#

287139

702 North Silver Street

Lexington, NC  27292

Ph: 

Fx: (336) 859-5963

(336) 790-6800

287139

Special Notes:

1. A Deposit of $0.00 has been applied to this order.

2. Hauling:

3. Weight:

4. Hauling With:

5. Insurance information 

     **Required for 30 Day Tag **

6. Insurance Co:

7. Policy:

8. In Transit Tag Needed?  Y or N

9. $60.00 added to adder for 4 extra D-Rings

TDS Customers must provide: 

1. Equipment to offload their trailer

2. Equipment must offload height of up to 13` & weight of trailer

3. Ability to lift trailer off the load. You can`t drag or roll

4. Offload Equipment & Final Payment of Cashier`s check must be there when driver 

arrives

5. TDS Freight charge must be paid prior to delivery

6. Signed paperwork & payment in full prior to offloading

7. Responsibility for damage during offloading process

8. Assistance at offloading; driver may offer guidance

Page 4 of 4





ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MAY 1, 2018 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE  RESOLUTION
ZERO TURN MOWERS ORDINANCE JEFF CALENTINE  

RECEIVE/FILE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the purchase of (2) two 2018 Exmark 60” Zero Turn Mowers, and 
(1) one 2018 Exmark 96” Zero Turn Mower from J&J Small Engine Services, 6912 S. 36th St. Bellevue, NE
68147 for an amount not to exceed $52,945.00.

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY 17/18 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed purchase. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The two 60” zero turn mowers will be used in mowing operations at the Sports Complex and City Park. These 
units will replace two existing John Deere 1145 series mowers that will be removed from mowing operations 
and will be dedicated to snow removal. The 96” zero turn mower will be used at the Sports Complex and the 
current wide area mower that is down there will be transferred to the Parks Division to be utilized large area 
mowing applications. These purchases will be made off of the Helping Governments Across the Country Buy 
Program (HGAC).   

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\18file\18 PW Authorize Purchase -  Zero Turn Mowers 05.01.18.Doc 

J



RESOLUTION NO.   
 
   
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2018 EXMARK 60”  ZERO TURN 
MOWERS AND ONE (1) 2018 EXMARK 96” ZERO TURN MOWER FROM J&J SMALL ENGINE 
SERVICES, BELLEVUE NEBRASKA IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $52,945.00. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase of mowing 

equipment is necessary; and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY17/18 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed purchase; and 
 
WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that 

the city administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase 
over $5,000.00. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, do hereby authorize the purchase of two (2) 2018 Exmark 60” Zero Turn 
mowers and one (1) 2018 Exmark 96” zero turn mower from J&J Small Engine, 
Omaha, Nebraska in an amount not to exceed $52,945.00. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY, 2018. 
       
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
       
  _________________________ 
 Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk   
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
K:\APPS\City Hall\18 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\18.     
Authorize Purchase - 3 Exmark Zero Turn Mowers 05.01.18.docx 




	18 PW 84th MU Redevelopment Area-MUD Interlocal Phase 2  3 Water Mains 05.01.18
	18.   Public Improement Redevelopment Project Area - Interlocal agreement with MUD - Water Main Extentions - Phases 2 and 3 05.01.18
	Agenda Item C.pdf
	18 PW Civic Center Park-Sanitary Sewer Relocation-Authorize Bids 05.01.18
	18.     Advertise for Bids 84th Street Redevelopment Area Civic Center Park Sanitary Sewer Relocation 05.01..18
	Sanitary Sr Relocation-Notice to Contractors

	Agenda Item D.pdf
	18 PW Civic Center Park-Phase 2 Improvements-Authorize Bids 05.01.18
	18.     Advertise for Bids 84th Street Redevelopment Area Civic Center Park Phase 2 Improvements 05.01..18
	Notice to Contractors_Civic Center Park - Ph2

	Agenda Item E.pdf
	18 PW Initial Redev Proj-84th St Redev Area-Pkg Dist 2-Struc 1-Approve CO 1 and 2 05.01.18
	18.    84th Street Redevelopment Offstreet parking Dist 2 Structure 1 - Change Order 1 and 2 05.01.18
	CO 1-for Owner signature_170418
	CO 2-for Owner signature_180418

	Agenda Item F.pdf
	18 ADM Settlement Agreement with JD Holding L.L.C. 05.01.18
	Item _______

	18.    La Vista - JQH Settlement 5.1.18
	City of LaVista Settlement Agreement 4-23-2018[2]
	POC 1 - City of La Vista-cleaned
	POC 2 - City of La Vista-cleaned

	Agenda Item G.pdf
	18 PD Purchase - eCitation equipment  05.01.18
	18.    Purchase eCitation equipment 05.01.18

	Agenda Item H.pdf
	18 PW Authorize Purchase - Ventrac Tractor 05.01.18
	18.    Authorize Purchase - Ventrac Tractor 05.01.18
	20180501 - Ventrac Quote

	Agenda Item I.pdf
	18 PW Authorize Purchase - Enclosed Trailer 05.01.18
	18.    Authorize Purchase - Enclosed Trailer 05.01.18
	20180501 - Trailer Quote - Kaufman
	20180501 - Trailer Quote - Reed

	Agenda Item J.pdf
	18 PW Authorize Purchase -  Zero Turn Mowers 05.01.18
	18.    Authorize Purchase - 3 Exmark Zero Turn Mowers 05.01.18
	20180501 - Zero Turn Mower Quote (J&J)

	18 ADM Settlement Agreement with JD Holding L.L.C. 05.01.18.pdf
	Item __F___

	18 ADM Settlement Agreement with JD Holding L.L.C. 05.01.18.pdf
	Item __F___




